Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillors John Stewart and Kevin Stewart, Joint Conveners; and Councillors
Boulton, Farquharson, Greig, McDonald and Young.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 20 November 2009

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD

The Members of the BUDGET MONITORING BOARD are requested to meet in
Committee Room 2 - Town House on FRIDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2009 at 10.00 am.

RODERICK MACBEATH
HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

1 Minute of Meeting of 30 October 2009 (Pages 1 - 2)

2 Services - Savings Progress 2009/10 (Pages 3 - 28)

3 Vacancy Management (Pages 29 - 34)

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Fiona
Gardiner on 01224 522864 or email fgardiner@aberdeencity.gov.uk







Agenda ltem 1

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD

ABERDEEN, 30" October, 2009. - Minute of Meeting of the BUDGET
MONITORING BOARD. Present:- Councillor John Stewart, Convener;
and Councillors Boulton, Farquharson, Greig, McDonald, Kevin Stewart and

Young.
MINUTE
1. The Board had before it the minute of its previous meeting held on 16"

October, 2009.

The Board resolved:-
to approve the minute of the meeting held on 16" October, 2009.

VACANCY MANAGEMENT

2. The Board had before it a report by the Head of Human Resources
submitting information on a number of vacancies approved for advertising by the
Corporate Management Team (CMT), approved for assimilation only, and on three
posts for which CMT did not approve advertising at this time.

The report recommended:-
that the Board note the decisions of the Corporate Management Team.

The Board resolved:-

(i) to note that the undernoted posts have been approved by the Corporate
Management Team for advertisement after scrutiny of each request namely:-
(1) Rent Management Co-ordinator
(2) Rent Management Visiting Officer

)  Team Leader (Customer Contact Centre)

) Visiting Officer

)  Customer Service Adviser

)  Customer Service Adviser (2 part time fixed term posts)

)

)

)

Customer Care Assistant (part time fixed term)
Active Schools Co-ordinator

Community Learning Worker

Nursery Nurse (part time)

Supervisory Technician (School)

Technician (Science — School)

Breakfast Club Playworker (fixed term)

(1 Museum Assistant

(15) Assistant Selections Officer

(3
(4
(5
(6
(7
(8
(9
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)

5
(16) Authorised Officer (Technical Support)

)

8)

)

0)

)

)

1
3

(17) City Warden (9 posts)

(1 Public Analyst

(19) Selections Officer

(2 Senior Authorised Officer

(21) Systems Manager (Consilium)
(22) Care Assistant (2 part time posts)

Page 1



(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(V)

(31
(32

Principal Teacher of Social Subjects Faculty - Secondary

Principal Teacher of Support for Learning

(33) Teacher — Primary (2 posts)

(34) Teacher — Primary (2 part time posts)

(35) Teacher of ASN (2 posts)

(36) Teacher of the Deaf (Hearing Support Service)

(37) Teacher of Gaelic — Secondary

(38) Teacher — Nursery (fixed term)

to note the approval of advertising on an internal basis only of the
undernoted posts —

(1)  Clerical Assistant/WPO

(2) Development Officer (Training)

(3) Customer Care Assistant (part time)

4) Customer Care Assistant (fixed term)

(6)  Officer Administrator (fixed term)

(6)  Adult Learning Co-ordinator (part time)

(7)  School Support Assistant (2 fixed term posts, 1 part time and 1 full
time)

(23) Casual Family Centre Worker (part time as and when required)
(24) Family Centre Worker (2 part time posts)
(25) Social Worker (Adoption and Fostering) (part time)
(26) Social Worker (Children’s Services) (up to 7 posts)
(27) Support Worker (Family Support Team) (part time)
(28) Depute Head Teacher — Primary (2 posts)
(29) Head Teacher — Primary (2 posts)
(30) Principal Teacher of English and Literacy Faculty - Secondary
)
)
)
)

8)  Senior Support Assistant (fixed term)

9) Cook (Sheltered Housing)

10) Court Support Worker

11) Domestic Assistant (Sheltered Housing) (part time)
12) Clerical Assistant (Hospital) (fixed term)

Clerical Assistant/WPO (Community Service Team) (fixed term)

14) Clerical Assistant/Typist (part time fixed term post)

15) Domestic Assistant (Children’s Unit) (part time fixed term post)

16) Family Centre Worker (fixed term)

17)  Senior Staffing Officer (fixed term)

Support Assistant (part time fixed term post)

19) Teacher of Design and Technology — Secondary (fixed term)

to note the approval given by the Corporate Management Team for
assimilation purposes only in respect of three posts of Customer Service
Adviser and two part time posts of Customer Service Adviser;

to note the approval given by the Corporate Management Team to the
disestablishment of a vacant permanent post and conversion of an existing
fixed term post to a permanent post of Support Assistant within the
Commercial Team in the Housing and Environment Service; and

to note that the Corporate Management Team were not satisfied with the
business cases put forward in respect of the following three posts and
therefore permission was not given to advertise them, namely, Visiting
Officer, Administrative Assistant (Staffing) (part time) and Policy and
Development Officer (fixed term).

e e R e e e e e e i R
- -_—
oo w
~—" ~—"

- JOHN STEWART, Convener.

Page 2



Agenda ltem 2

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE: BUDGET MONITORING BOARD

DATE: 27 NOVEMBER 2009

REPORT BY: CITY CHAMBERLAIN

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICES — SAVINGS PROGRESS 2009/10
REPORT NUMBER: CG/09/161

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress
being made in achieving the approved savings/income generation for
2009/10.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1 It is recommended that Members:
(a) consider and note the updates detailed at Appendix A of this
report which have been provided by Services; and
(b) reinforce the need for all services to identify wherever necessary
alternative courses of action to close any gap that may exist in
delivering services on budget in 2009/10..

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Directors are tasked with setting out the management action they will
be taking and the decisions required by Members, if any, to produce
compensatory savings where difficulty in meeting financial targets is
projected.

3.2  The total value of savings which have been approved for 2009/10, and
is reported at Appendix A, is £26.625 million. A further £0.268 million
has been added to track the savings related to Hazlehead Golf Course
at the request of the May 2009 Budget Monitoring Board.

3.3  Alternative means of addressing any shortfall in achieving these
savings are required and this is covered in more detail in the Revenue
Budget 2009/10 Monitoring report also on the Committee agenda.

3.4 Financial performance reporting is being provided to Service
Committees on a six weekly cycle and overall corporate financial
performance reporting is being made to the Finance and Resources
Committee.

Page 1 of 2

Page 3



4. SERVICE & COMMUNITY IMPACT

4.1

There are none directly in relation to this report. However, Directors are
required to actively manage their budgets and put appropriate
measures in place to counteract adverse movements on the delivery of
their overall services budget and specific budget savings

5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1

None directly in relation to this report.

6. REPORT

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The Council approved a range of budget savings for 2009/10 and the
Budget Monitoring Board has previously received progress reports on
each saving from each Service.

Appendix A reflects the latest updates that are held on the Covalent
system and used by budget holders and project leads to report on
progress being made. This level of detail is made available for the
Committee’s consideration.

The Appendix shows a high proportion of the savings reported as being
delivered or on target to be delivered at this time and there are some
areas where work is continuing to ensure that savings are delivered in
full. A number of significant savings are more difficult to accurately
proje
[...]
tober 2009 COMPLETE Mark
Y ! ! Y Armstrong
Staffing Adjustments due to Mary Bowie 29 October 2009 This savings proposal is on target - .
75 @ Lo1 Roll Reduction 288,000 288,000 reflected in established budgets. David Leng
Mike Hearns 13 November 2009 Having recently completed a
tendering exercise the projected outturn for this budget is
School Transport - efficiency £160,000 less than the expenditure last year. The spending is .
76 @ L02 saving 160,000 160,000 being monitored throughout the year as additional numbers of Jim Stephen
pupils require transport at various times and this may impact on
the end of year outturn.
77 @ L03 Pre School Nursery 73,000 73,000|Mary Bowie 28 October 2009 COMPLETE Rhona Jarvis
Restructuring
Mary Bowie 28 October 2009 The new Cleaning contract has
been awarded and will be implemented in all schools from
Catering, cleaning and August. In addition the new janitorial arrangements are also .
8 @ Lo4 Janitorial Services - Efficiency 700,000 700,000 being implemented in the same timescale, with subsequent Jim Stephen
efficiencies. Managed by Environment and Infrastructure who
advise the saving is on target.
™~ Reduction in overall staff Mary Bowie 29 October 2009 Anticipated £50,000 slippage for
79 Q LO5 costs for new and combined 185,000 135,000(|3R’s delays but partially offset through recruitment, balance David Leng
schools being identified and alternative savings identified.
Rationalisation of Culture & Mary Bowie 28 October 2009 Reviewing which central service
80 @ LO6 Learning Support Teams 200,000 200,000|costs and which back office costs can be removed and make the |Jim Stephen
across the city saving. Cost Centres to be adjusted for September report.
Jonathan Belford 20 November 2009 A rigorous review of
placements led by the Head of Service with Service Managers is
ongoing to review placements to implement packages of support
81 (3 L09 Out of Authority Placements 1,100,000 598,000 to facilitate return to home or alternative care within Aberdeen. Rhona Jarvis

One additional place will be available at the Willows children’s
Unit from October /November which will contribute to this saving
(possibly to the order of 20k) Projected overspend at present is
£1,171,000 across the two services and the development of the




g abed

proposed Intensive community support service will have an
impact on this budget in the year 2010/11. New screening,
resource and authorisation arrangements will be implemented in
January 2010 which will impact on numbers of children being
accommodated and going to residential school.

2% efficiency saving across

82 @ L10 - 78,000 78,000(Mary Bowie 09 October 2009 COMPLETE - budget adjusted Rhona Jarvis
special schools
83 Q L11 2% ASN Efficiency 402,000 402,000|Mary Bowie 09 October 2009 COMPLETE - budget adjusted Rhona Jarvis
84 @ L12 Efficiencies from.Non— . 313,000 313,000 Mar.y BQW|e 10 November 2009 Arts Ed contribution towards this David Leng
statutory Education Services saving is complete
85 @ L13 Review Of Breakfast Provision 600,000 600,000|Mary Bowie 28 October 2009 COMPLETE Rhona Jarvis
Review Of Additional PE . .
86 @ L14 Teachers 304,000 304,000|Mary Bowie 28 October 2009 COMPLETE Rhona Jarvis
Review Pupil Support Mary Bowie 28 October 2009 COMPLETE - wprkforce reducgd .
87 @ L16 Assistant (PSA) provision 1,500,000 1,500,000 Er;iﬁgore salary costs have reduced proportionately to achieve |Rhona Jarvis
o . Mark
88 @ L90 NPAF Further Efficiencies 600,000 600,000|Mary Bowie 28 October 2009 COMPLETE A
rmstrong
4 vacancies held pending Mary Bowie 28 October 2009 Measures in place to achieve year
89 @ NO1 outcome of VS/ER and 97,000 97,000 on year savings of £60I_< due to dlsestabllsh_ed posts_. Va_cancnes Jim Stephen
! will be managed to achieve the further saving required in
restructuring
2009/10.
Efficiencies from streamlining . .
90 @ NO2 of processes e.g. through 10,000 10,000 Mary Bowie 28 October 2009 On target to be achieved by Jim Stephen
I 31/03/10.
nfosmart
[...]
g of the
Hazlehead Golf Course — grounds maintenance and street sweeping labour costs to allow
172 & ES90 Unachieved savings from 268,000 233,000 a saving a_ﬁatl)nstlbudgeét.fAn uphda:'e on progrg.sEs with these Norrie Steed
08/09 savings will be placed before the Housing and Environment
Committee on 19th November 2009.
Homeless Co-ordination Gillian Milne 28 October 2009 On track. Risks being activel
173 @ |no (H71844) additional 386,000 386,000 : g y Allan Whyte
. L managed
income/efficiencies
Re provisioning of - . .
174 Q |ho2 accommodation - Supporting 50,000 50,000 C!!Man Milne 28 October 2009 On track to achieve agreed Craig Stirrat
savings
People
Homeless Strategy - Gillian Milne 28 October 2009 Ontrack to achieve the agreed . .
175 Q |Hos B o ey 49,000 49,000/ S0 | Craig Stirrat
176 @ HO04 Renegotiation of Contracts - 500,000 500,000(Gillian Milne 28 October 2009 On track to achieve the agreed Craig Stirrat

17




gc ebed

Supporting People

savings

177

HO5

Homeless Operational -
Commissioning Strategy

37,000

37,000

Gillian Milne 28 October 2009 Remains on track

Allan Whyte

178

HO6

Deletion of long term
vacancies (Non Housing
Repairs & Sales & Consents)

110,000

110,000

Kenny Easton 25 August 2009 Implemented, Savings have been
made

Allan Whyte

179

HO7

Community Safety Antisocial
Behaviour

50,000

50,000

Kenny Easton 28 October 2009 Required savings will be
delivered.

Craig Stirrat

180

(CRIIR R

0SsCo1

Efficiencies in operational
support

143,000

143,000

Gillian Milne 28 October 2009 The saving will be achieved
through close management of vacancies and budgets for general
administration costs. The full amount will be saved.

Gillian Milne

181

PPO1

Pest Control Charge

2,000

2,000

Norrie Steed 09 November 2009 Firstly, apologies to all
colleagues who have access to and who may have previously
posted updates to this saving: I mistakenly deleted almost all of
the previous entries! However, I'll try to provide the detail for
them a
[...]
eed
reduction
David Leslie 29 October 2009 This is composed of:
(i) increasing fees for chargeable services-budget of £45,360
:current income at £16,000 -35.3% -not linear profile ;
187 @ TO1 Miscellaneous Savings 11,000 11,000|(ii)rationalising necessary subscriptions -budget of £10,348: Norrie Steed
current expenditure at £3,347 or 32.3% of 2009/10 budget; and
(iii)not extending the broadband service for teleworkers not fully
utilising the system - savings of £3,000 -no expenditure so far.
. David Leslie 29 October 2009 A less expensive facility has been .
188 Q |02 Save £5k in rental 5,000 5,000| o o 2aving il b Schrevan, Norrie Steed
189 @ To03 Lose Smoking Control Officer 25,000 25,000 David Leslie 29 October 2009 Budget saving projected is Norrie Steed

Post

£25,000 and will be made.

19




y2 obed

Responsible OUs Social Care and Wellbeing
Traffic Light: Red 11 Amber 3 Green 17

) Full Year Full Year
Report T_rafﬂc Code Short Name Budget Projected|Latest Note Managed By
Ref Light Icon .
Saving £ Value £
Removal of 2 Floating Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Savings achieved. Reflected in |Graham
190 @ SLo1 Strategist posts 106,000 106,000 2009/10 budget. Hossack
Removal of 1 x Support Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Savings achieved. Reflected in |Graham
191 @ SLo2 Assistant post 19,000 19,000 2009/10 budget. Hossack
Jonathan Belford 20 November 2009 A rigorous review of
placements led by the Head of Service with Service Managers is
ongoing to review placements to implement packages of support
to facilitate return to home or alternative care within Aberdeen.
One additional place will be available at the Willows children’s
p Children’s Services, Reduction Unit from October /November which will contribute to this saving
192 A SwWo1 in Out of Authority 1,650,000 981,000|(possibly to the order of 20k) Projected overspend at present is |Susan Devlin
Placements £1,171,000 across the two services and the development of the
proposed Intensive community support service will have an
impact on this budget in the year 2010/11. New screening,
resource and authorisation arrangements will be implemented in
January 2010 which will impact on numbers of children being
accommodated and going to residential school.
Paul Toseland 16 November 2009 High risk of increased demand
Children’s Services, Reduction during year applying pressure on this budget. Out of Authority
193 . SWO02 in Out of Authority Fostering 495,000 0|Specialist foster placements will be subject to review by Heads |Susan Devlin
Placements Of Service in similar fashion to the review of residential school
placements. Accurate year-end projections are being prepared.
Paul Toseland 29 October 2009 On track. Contract has been
Children’s Services, Reduction developed for use with foster care providers which sets out clear .
194 @ SWo3 in external foster care rates 120,000 120,000 placement costs which will include a range of supports as part of Susan Devlin
the placement cost rather than charged as extras.
Children’s Services, Re-
195 @ SWo04 provisioning of Early Years 80,000 80,000 |Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Achieved. Susan Devlin
Services
Children’s Services, Early
196 @ SWO05 Years Service, Reduction in 30,000 30,000(|Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Achieved. Susan Devlin

Staffing

20




Gz abed

Children’s Services,

Paul Toseland 29 October 2009 £200k of the savings currently
identified; further proposals to be made to secure remaining
£60k of savings Meetings in place in September with voluntary

197 N |swos Recommissioning of External 260,000 200,000 |0y O NS e utstanding savinds. Werk ongomna | |Susan Devlin
Services A - - . . :
scrutinising spend to date and to identify possible savings this
year.
Children’s Services, CWD
198 @ SwWo7 Reduction in purchase of 50,000 50,000/ Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Achieved. Susan Devlin
services from voluntary sector
Paul Toseland 29 October 2009 One manager left, on track for 2
N Children’s Services, Review of more. 2 Servi
[...]
e in line with LD charging. Gap in savings will be met [Liz Taylor
Generation (day care) across OP day services.
Older Peoples Services, Day
215 @ SW24 Care, Reprovisioning of 150,000 150,000 Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Achieved. Liz Taylor
transport
Older Peoples Services,
216 @ SW25 reduced in-house residential 300,000 300,000|Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Achieved. Liz Taylor
provision (phase 1)
Older Peoples Services,
217 @ SW26 Integrated Care at Home, 470,000 470,000|Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Achieved. Liz Taylor
service redesign
Older Peoples Services,
218 @ SW27 Integrated Care at Home, 237,000 237,000 Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Achieved. Liz Taylor
service redesign
Older Peoples Services, Day
219 @ Sw28 Care Service redesign (reduce 30,000 30,000/ Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Achieved. Liz Taylor
staffing requirements)
Older Peoples Services, Day
220 @ SW29 Care Service redesign (reduce 64,000 64,000(|Paul Toseland 11 November 2009 Achieved. Liz Taylor

staffing requirements)

22




Page 27

23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Agenda ltem 3

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

Name of Committee : Budget Monitoring Board

Date of Meeting : 27 November 2009

Title of Report : Vacancy Management — Activity Report
Lead Officer : Ewan Sutherland

Author of Report : Ruth Hepburn

= (52)3078
B ruhepburn@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Other Involvement : None

Consultation undertaken with : None

Summary of Report

This report brings forward vacancies from Services which have been approved by the
Corporate Management Team to be advertised for information.

Links to the Community Plan and to Vibrant, Dynamic & Forward Looking

The filling of vacant posts will impact on the Council’s ability to deliver the Community Plan

Implementation

Following approval by the Corporate Management Team for vacancies, Human Resources will
now make the necessary arrangement for posts approved to be filled, including advertising
posts.

Resource Implications
People : This process is likely to contribute to a reduction in the numbers
employed by the Council.

Finance : This process is part of the Improvement Plan to deliver budget
savings in the current financial year and beyond.

Systems &
Technology :  No Implications

Page 29



Property :  No implications

Other Equipment :  No Implications

Other :  No Implications

Other Implications
Health & Safety :  These will be considered as part of the process of approving the
filling of posts.

Risk Management : Clearly not filling vacant posts will have implications on delivery
of services.

Human Rights/

Equalities/Diversity :  No direct implications

Equalities Impact :  To follow.

Assessment

Sustainability :  The sustainability of services may be affected by the decisions

whether or not to fill posts.

Environmental :  No Implications
Social :  No Implications
Economic :  No Implications
Construction :  No Implications
Signature

Page 30



Main Considerations

The attached vacancies were approved to be advertised at the Corporate Management Team
meetings on the 29 October 2009 and 5 November 2009. Please note that the CMT meeting of
the 12 November 2009 was cancelled.

1. Summary Report including:

Normal external vacancies
Teaching external vacancies
Vacancies refused/deferred for advertising

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



BUDGET MONITORING BOARD - ACTIVITY REPORT
27 NOVEMBER 2009

The Corporate Management Team, in conjunction with the Redeployment Team, have given approval to fill

the following posts:

Number of posts: 53 posts for advertising, 15 refused/deferred for advertising

Post Title

Service

Posts for external advertising

Principal Architect (fixed-term)

Housing and Environment

Supervisor (Construction Contracts)

Housing and Environment

Superintendent (Construction Contracts)

Housing and Environment

Trade Apprentices (12 posts) (4 year apprentice term)

Housing and Environment

Community Learning and Development Worker (2 posts)

Education, Culture and Sport

Lifeguards (11 full-time, 9 part-time, casual posts)

Education, Culture and Sport

Leisure Attendants (4 full-time, 6 part-time, casual posts)

Education, Culture and Sport

Teaching posts for external advertising

Head Teacher - Primary

Education, Culture and Sport

Teacher - Nursery (fixed-term)

Education, Culture and Sport

Teacher - Primary (fixed-term) (2 posts)

Education, Culture and Sport

Teacher of Music - Secondary (part-time)

Education, Culture and Sport

Teacher of Mathematics - Secondary

Education, Culture and Sport

Posts held or deferred for advertising

Arborist

Housing and Environment

Clerical Assistant

Housing and Environment

Contracts Officer

Housing and Environment

Environmental Operatives

Housing and Environment

Hostel Assistant

Housing and Environment

Senior Policy and Service Support Officer

Housing and Environment

Systems Manager

Housing and Environment

Library Assistant (2 posts)

Education, Culture and Sport

Music Instructors (2 posts) (part-time)

Education, Culture and Sport

1 full-time)

Senior Support Assistant (Staffing Support/Administration) (1 part-time,

Education, Culture and Sport

Teacher - Primary (part-time) (2 posts)

Education, Culture and Sport

Page 33




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 16 October 2009
	2 Services - Savings Progress 2009/10
	Corporate Budget Savings 0910 2009 11 20

	3 Vacancy Management
	Activity Report_ 27 Nov 2009




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD 
 
 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 27th November, 2009.  -  Minute of Meeting of the BUDGET 
MONITORING BOARD.    Present:-  Councillor Kevin Stewart, Convener; and 
Councillors Boulton, Farquharson, Greig, McDonald, John Stewart and Young. 

 
 
1 MINUTE 
 
The Board had before it the minute of its previous meeting held on 30th October, 2009.    
 
The Board resolved:- 
to approve the minute of the meeting held on 30th October, 2009.  
 
 
2 SERVICES - SAVINGS PROGRESS 2009/10 
 
The Board had before it a report by the City Chamberlain providing an update on the 
progress being made in achieving the approved savings/income generation for 
2009/10. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Board – 
(a) consider and note the updates in Appendix A of the report which had been 

provided by services;  and 
(b) reinforce the need for all services to identify wherever necessary alternative 

courses of action to close any gaps that may exist in delivering services on 
budget in 2009/10. 

 
The Board resolved:- 
(i) to approve the recommendations; 
(ii) to note that a report on the proposed Intensive Community Support Service 

would be submitted to the January 2010 meetings of the Education, Culture and 
Sport and Social Care and Wellbeing Committees and if approved the new 
service will have a positive impact on the Out of Authority Placements Budget in 
the year 2010/11;  a separate report on alternative savings options in respect of 
the projected shortfall for the current financial year will also be submitted to 
these Committees; 

(iii) to note that a report on the redesign of Children’s Services will be submitted to 
the Social Care and Wellbeing Committee meeting on 14th January, 2010 and a 
separate report on progress with the approved savings for 2009/10 will include 
information on alternative measures to make up the projected shortfall; 

(iv) to request the Director of Social Care and Wellbeing to circulate a briefing note 
to members of the Budget Monitoring Board on the decision making process 
which led to a delay in the implementation of charges for some elements of 
Learning Disability Services and an assurance that should similar circumstances 



2 

 
 

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD 
27 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

arise in future financial years the appropriate Committees will be asked for prior 
approval of any delay in implementation; 

(v) to request the Chief Executive to ensure that Heads of Service attending future 
Board meetings are adequately briefed to answer questions on those areas 
where either no savings have been achieved or where there is a shortfall against 
the savings specified;  and 

(vi) to note that the Head of Service (Housing and Environment) will be reporting to 
the Housing and Environment Committee on the outcome of actions by officers 
to secure damages in respect of a named project. 

 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Young declared an interest in the subject matter of the 

undernoted Article by virtue of his involvement with Sport Aberdeen and 
left the meeting. 

 
 
3 VACANCY MANAGEMENT 
 
The Board had before it a report by the Head of Human Resources submitting 
information on a number of vacancies approved for advertising by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT), and on a number of posts for which CMT did not approve 
advertising at this time.   
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Board note the decisions of the Corporate Management Team. 
 
The Board resolved:- 
(i) to note that the undernoted posts have been approved by the Corporate 

Management Team for external advertisement after scrutiny of each request 
namely:- 

 (1) Principal Architect (fixed term) 
 (2) Supervisor (Construction Contracts) 
 (3) Superintendent (Construction Contracts) 
 (4) Trade Apprentices (12 four year apprentice term posts) 
 (5) Community Learning and Development Worker (2 fixed term posts) 
 (6) Head Teacher – Primary 
 (7) Teacher – Nursery (fixed term) 
 (8) Teacher – Primary (2 fixed term posts) 



3 

 
 

BUDGET MONITORING BOARD 
27 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

 (9) Teacher of Music – Secondary (part time) 
 (10) Teacher of Mathematics – Secondary 
 (ii) to note that the Corporate Management Team has deferred advertising the 

undernoted posts meantime, namely –  
 (1) Arborist 
 (2) Clerical Assistant 
 (3) Contracts Officer 
 (4) Environmental Operative 
 (5) Hostel Assistant 
 (6) Senior Policy and Support Officer 
 (7) Systems Manager 
 (8) Library Assistant (2 posts) 
 (9) Music Instructors (2 part time posts) 
 (10) Senior Support Assistants (Staffing Support/Administration) (1 part time 

and 1 full time post) 
 (11) Teacher – Primary (2 part time posts);  and 
(iii) to request the Head of Service (Culture and Learning) to establish that the Board 

of Sport Aberdeen have no objections before proceeding with the Corporate 
Management Team’s decision to advertise posts of Lifeguard (namely 11 full 
time and 9 part time casual posts) and posts of Leisure Attendant (4 full time and 
6 part time casual posts). 

-   KEVIN STEWART, Convener. 
 


